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Steel Sales

Free Cash Flow

2025 Highlights

1.0 Bn
+R$1.1 Bnvs 2024

Leverage ratio

-0.22x
-0.81x vs 2024

Cash Position*

444M
+R$1.4 Bnvs 2024

Iron Ore Sales Record

9.6Mt
+14% vs 2024

4.4Mt
+2% vs 2024

Adjusted 

Consolidated EBITDA

2.0 Bn
+24% vs 2024

4Q25 Highlights

* Cash and Cash Equivalents

exceeded the Company's Gross

Debt by R$444 million.

Steel Sales Iron Ore Sales

2.5Mt
-2% vs 3Q25

1.1Mt
-2% vs 3Q25

Adjusted 

Consolidated EBITDA

417M
-4% vs 3Q25
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Management Comments and Expectations
3

4Q25 and 2025 Earnings Release

ACCESS RESULTS 

CENTER 

https://ri.usiminas.com/resultados-e-divulgacoes/central-de-resultados/
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Consolidated amounts

in R$ million 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Steel Sales Volume (thousands of 

tons) 1,081 1,104 
-2%

1,057 
2%

4,357 4,262 
2%

Ore Sales Volume (thousands of 

tons) 2,463 2,503 
-2%

2,202 
12%

9,641 8,468 
14%

Net Revenue 6,175 6,604 
-6%

6,480 
-5%

26,263 25,870 
2%

Adjusted EBITDA 417 434 
-4%

518 
-19%

1,993 1,608 
24%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7% 7%
+ 0.2 pp

8%
- 1.2 pp

8% 6%
+ 1.4 pp

Net Profit (Loss) 129 (3,503)
-

(117)
-

(2,910) 3 
-

Investments (CAPEX) 372 266 
40%

382 
-2%

1,191 1,083 
10%

Working capital 6,008 6,584 
-9%

6,846 
-12%

6,008 6,846 
-12%

Cash and Equivalents 6,944 6,036 
15%

5,954 
17%

6,944 5,954 
17%

Net debt
(444) 327 

-
937 

-
(444) 937 

-

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA -0.22x 0.16x 0.38x 0.58x
-0.80x

-0.22x 0.58x
-0.81x

42025 and 4Q25 Earnings Release 
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Operational
and Economic-Financial 

Performance 
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Consolidated Operating Results - Annual

R$ thousand 2025 2024 ∆ 

Net Sales Revenue 26,263,450 25,869,799 2%

➥ Domestic Market 20,948,711 21,709,358 -4%

➥ Export Market 5,314,739 4,160,441 28%

Cost of Goods Sold (24,079,521) (24,209,863) -1%

Gross profit 2,183,929 1,659,936 32%

Gross Margin   8% 6% + 2 pp

Operating Income (Expense) (3,547,815) (1,160,360) 206%

➥ Sales (524,545) (420,001) 25%

➥ General and Administrative Expense (742,065) (651,024) 14%

➥ Other Income and Expenses (2,582,250) (385,190) 570%

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

301,045 295,855 2%

Operating profit (loss) (1,363,886) 499,576 -

Operating margin  -5% 2% -7 pp

Depreciation and amortization 1,274,791 1,226,067 4%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) (89,095) 1,725,643 -

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 0% 7% - 7 pp

Adjusted EBITDA 1,992,638 1,607,774 24%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8% 6% + 1 pp
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ANNUAL NET REVENUE ANNUAL COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS)

ANNUAL ADJUSTED EBITDA
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Consolidated Operating Results - Quarter

R$ thousand 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 

Net Sales Revenue 6,175,087 6,604,238 -6% 6,480,247 -5%

➥ Domestic Market 4,816,253 5,253,490 -8% 5,340,905 -10%

➥ Export Market 1,358,834 1,350,748 1% 1,139,342 19%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,703,648) (6,157,734) -7%
(5,961,189)

-4%

Gross profit 471,439 446,504 6% 519,058 -9%

Gross Margin   8% 7% + 1 pp 8% - 0 pp

Operating Income (Expense) (337,493) (2,516,357) -87% (274,124) 23%

➥ Sales (137,680) (131,034) 5% (79,749) 73%

➥ General and Administrative Expense (183,197) (184,955) -1% (168,574) 9%

➥ Other Income and Expenses (86,884) (2,291,584) -96% (103,198) -16%

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

70,268 91,216 -23% 77,397 -9%

Operating profit (loss) 133,946 (2,069,853) - 244,934 -45%

Operating margin  2% -31% + 34 pp 4% - 2 pp

Depreciation and amortization 324,887 322,683 1% 314,362 3%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 458,833 (1,747,170) - 559,296 -18%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 7% -26% + 34 pp 9% - 1 pp

Adjusted EBITDA 417,385 434,123 -4% 518,280 -19%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7% 7% + 0 pp 8% - 1 pp
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QUARTERLY NET REVENUE QUARTERLY COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS)

QUARTERLY ADJUSTED EBITDA
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ADJUSTED EBITDA

518

733

408 434 417

8.0%

10.7%

6.2%
6.6% 6.8%

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

EBITDA and 
Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA

R$ million

R$ thousand 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Net Income (loss) for the period 128,682 
(3,503,338)

(117,179)
(2,910,034)

3,362 

Income tax and social contribution (3,561) 1,361,188 63,440 1,429,279 
(98,946)

Financial result 8,825 72,297 298,673 116,869 595,160 

Depreciation, amortization and depletion 324,887 322,683 314,362 1,274,791 1,226,067

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 458,833 
(1,747,170)

559,296 
(89,095)

1,725,643

(-) Share in the results of subsidiaries, jointly 

controlled companies and associates
(70,268) (91,216) (77,397)

(301,045) (295,855)

(+) Proportional EBITDA of jointly controlled 

companies
40,742 46,177 40,001 168,368 181,606

(-) Impairment of non-financial assets net of 

realization
(11,922) 2,226,332 (3,620) 2,214,410 (3,620)

Adjusted EBITDA 417,385 434,123 518,280 1,992,638 1,607,774

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 6.8% 6.6% 8.0% 7.6% 6.2%

1,608
1,993

6.2%

7.6%

2024 2025
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Net Profit (Loss)

Consolidated Financial Results

R$ thousand 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Financial Income 265,541 200,346 33% 182,689 45% 866,963 870,569 0%

Financial Expenses
(268,805) (277,906)

-3% (248,156) 8% (1,121,941) (921,569) 22%

Exchange gains and losses, net
(5,561)

5,263 - (233,205) -98% 138,109 (544,159) -

➥Exchange rate variation on 

assets
116,403 (61,342) - 254,428 -54% (340,441) 550,680 -

➥Exchange rate variation on 

liabilities (121,964)
66,605 - (487,633) -75% 478,550 (1,094,839) -

FINANCIAL RESULT
(8,825)

(72,297) -88% (298,672) -97% (116,869) (595,159) -80%

Currency 

Appreciation/DepreciationR$/US$ -3% 3% - 6 pp -14% + 10 pp 11% -28% + 39 pp

R$ thousand 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Operating profit (loss) 133,946 (2,069,853) - 244,934 -45% (1,363,886) 499,576 -

Operating margin 2% -31% + 34 pp 4% - 2 pp -5% 2% - 7 pp

Financial Result (8,825) (72,297) -88% (298,672) -97% (116,869) (595,159) -80%

Profit (loss) before income tax and 

social contributions
125,121 

(2,142,150)
- (53,738) -

(1,480,755)
(95,583) 1,449%

➥Income tax and social contribution 3,561 
(1,361,188)

- (63,440) -
(1,429,279)

98,946 -

Net Income (loss) for the Period 128,682 
(3,503,338)

- (117,178) - (2,910,034) 3,362 -

Net Margin 2.1% -53.0% + 55 pp -1,8% + 4 pp 11.1% 0.0% - 11 pp
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











Working capital

Working Capital R$ million

6,846

7,624
7,170

6,584

6,008

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
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(4,904)

(2,738)

3,683 

49 
838 

5,336 

1,005 

4,568 

989 
2,180 

2021 2023 2023 2024 2025

Working Capital Var. Operating Cash Flow

Cash, gross debt, net debt and leverage 
R$ million

Net Debt/EBITDA

-0.22x-0.05x 0.58x

Annual Cash and Indebtedness

*Free cash flow calculated from the sum of “Operating Cash Flow” and “CAPEX”.

Free Cash Flow* (R$ million)

-0.06x

*Change in cash and cash equivalents, excluding CAPEX and other investing and 
financing activities.

Operating Cash Flow*
and variation of Working Capital R$ million

0.23x

3,853 

(1,179)

1,568 

(89)

989 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1,177 
1,820 

2,654 

834 1,055 

306 

364 

346 

249 
135 

1,483 

2,184 

3,000 

1,083 1,191 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Steel Unit Mining Unit

CAPEX 
R$ million

7,024 
5,072 6,010 5,954 6,944 

6,304 6,202 5,921 6,891 6,499 

(720)
1,130 (89) 937 

(444)

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

 Cash and Equivalents Gross Debt Net Debt
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in

Cash, gross debt, net debt and leverage 
R$ million

Net Debt/EBITDA

-0.22x0.50x 0.16x

Quarterly Cash and Indebtedness

*Free cash flow calculated from the sum of “Operating Cash Flow” and “CAPEX”.

Free Cash Flow* (R$ million)

0.58x

*Change in cash and cash equivalents, excluding CAPEX and other investing and 
financing activities.

Operating Cash Flow*
and variation of Working Capital R$ million

0.71x

219 189 
294 

247 
325 

163 

29 

40 

19 

47 

382 

219 

334 

266 

372 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Steel Unit Mining Unit

CAPEX 
R$ million

5,954 6,556 6,744 6,036 6,944 

6,891 7,928 7,790 6,363 6,499 

937 1,371 1,046 327 (444)

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

 Cash and Equivalents Gross Debt Net Debt

(142)

(778)

454 586 575 

121 

(431)

615 
878 

1,117 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Working Capital Var. Operating Cash Flow

(260)

(650)

281 

613 744 

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
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R$ thousand
31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 Δ

Dec 

25/Sept 25

31-Dec-24 Δ

Dec 25/Dec 

24Short Term Long Term TOTAL % TOTAL TOTAL

Local currency 128,243 3,587,307 3,715,550 -57% 3,720,081 0% 4,164,275 -11%

CDI 97,170 3,509,264 3,606,434 - 3,607,264 0% 4,041,214 -11%

Taxes Payable in 

Installment 
31,073 78,043 109,116 - 112,817 -3% 123,061 -11%

Foreign Currency* 87,122 2,696,584 2,783,706 43% 2,642,923 5% 2,727,120 2%

Gross Debt 215,365 6,283,891 6,499,256 100% 6,363,004 2% 6,891,395 -6%

Cash and Equivalents - - 6,943,596 - 6,035,997 15% 5,953,981 17%

Net debt - - (444,340) - 327,007 - 937,414 -

Debt Profile (R$ millions)

Debt profile

Emission Series Value (millions) Rate (pa) Maturity

Bonds - USD      500 7,500% 2032

8th Debenture Issue
2nd 

Series
BRL400 CDI + 1.70% 2028 and 2029

9th Debenture Issue

2nd 

Series
BRL966 CDI + 1.65% 2028 and 2029

3rd 

Series
BRL374 CDI + 1.95%

2030, 2031 and 

2032

10th Debenture Issue

1st 

Series
BRL 1,476 CDI + 1.35% 2029

2nd 

Series
BRL303 CDI + 1.50% 2030 and 2031

4,090 

2,853 

6,944 

25 25 
706 

2,168 

274 274 

2,819 

Cash 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Gross Debt (principal only)

Cash (Local Currency) Cash (Foreign Currency) Debt (Local Currency) Debt (Foreign Currency)

Debt Maturity: R$:   39 months

US$: 63 months

*100% of the total foreign currency is in US dollars.

Debt (R$ thousand)
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Mining Unit Steel Unit Adjustments Consolidated

Operational Performance of the 
Business Units

R$ million 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net Sales Revenue 3,766 2,961 
23,098 

23,549 (601) (640) 26,263 25,870 

➥ Domestic Market 683 720 
20,867 

21,629 (601) (640) 20,949 21,709 

➥ Export Market 3,083 2,241 2,232 1,920 - - 5,315 4,160 

Cost of Goods Sold (2,967)
(2,450) (21,718)

(22,422) 605 662 (24,080) (24,210)

Gross Profit (Loss) 799 511 1,380 1,127 5 22 2,184 1,660 

Operating Income (Expense) (313) (229)
(2,890)

(554) (345) (377) (3,548) (1,160)

➥ Sales (346) (263) (179) (157) - - (525) (420)

➥ General and Administrative (53) (52) (698) (607) 8 8 (742) (651)

➥ Other Income and Expenses (80) (90)
(2,493)

(287) (8) (8) (2,582) (385)

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

166 176 480 497 (345) (377) 301 296 

Operating profit (loss) before financial 

expenses
486 282 (1,510) 573 (340) (355) (1,364) 500 

Depreciation and Amortization 323 329 950 895 2 2 1,275 1,226 

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 808 611 (560) 1,468 (338) (353) (89) 1,726 

EBITDA MARGIN 21% 21% -2% 6% 56% 55% 0% 7%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 636 437 1,350 1,147 7 24 1,993 1,608 

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 17% 15% 6% 5% -1% -4% 8% 6%
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Mining Unit Steel Unit Adjustments Consolidated

Operational Performance of the 
Business Units

R$ million 4Q25 3Q25 4Q25 3Q25 4Q25 3Q25 4Q25 3Q25

Net Sales Revenue 988 950 5,364 5,784 (177) (129) 6,175 6,604 

➥ Domestic Market 200 151 4,793 5,232 (177) (129) 4,816 5,253 

➥ Export Market 788 799 570 552 - - 1,359 1,351 

Cost of Goods Sold (755) (784) (5,131) (5,498) 182 125 (5,704) (6,158)

Gross Profit (Loss) 233 166 233 285 6 (4) 471 447 

Operating Income (Expense) (80) (72) (118) (2,361) (139) (84) (337) (2,516)

➥ Sales (91) (90) (47) (41) - - (138) (131)

➥ General and Administrative (14) (13) (171) (174) 2 2 (183) (185)

➥ Other Income and Expenses (13) (17) (72) (2,273) (2) (2) (87) (2,292)

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

37 48 172 127 (139) (84) 70 91 

Operating profit (loss) before financial 

expenses
153 94 115 (2,076) (133) (88) 134 (2,070)

Depreciation and Amortization 80 83 245 240 0 1 325 323 

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 232 176 359 (1,836) (133) (88) 459 (1,747)

EBITDA MARGIN (CVM Instruction 

156)
24% 19% 7% -32% 75% 68% 7% -26%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 185 130 227 308 6 (4) 417 434 

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 19% 14% 4% 5% -4% 3% 7% 7%
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Mining
OPERATIONAL AND SALES PERFORMANCE

Business Unit 

Types of ore sold DOMESTIC MARKET EXPORTS 

Quarterly sales volume  32% 68%
Sinter Feed 76% 96%

Granulate 24% 0%

 Concentrate/Pellet Feed
0%

4%

kt 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Iron ore production 2,339 2,412 -3% 2,209 6% 9,211 8,199 12%

Total sales 2,463 2,503 -2% 2,202 12% 9,641 8,468 14%

Exports 1,684 1,846 -9% 1,551 9% 7,029 5,757 22%

 Domestic market USIMINAS 592 486 22% 477 24% 1,983 2,042 -3%

Domestic market - 3rd parties 186 170 10% 174 7% 630 669 -6%
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COMMENTS ON THE ANNUAL RESULTS - MINING 
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COMMENTS ON THE QUARTERLY RESULTS - MINING 
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Steel
Business Unit 

OPERATIONAL AND SALES PERFORMANCE

Thousands of tons 4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Crude Steel Production 785 746 5% 797 -2% 3,093 3,187 -3%

Total Rolled Products 1,109 1,123 -1% 1,124 -1% 4,412 4,359 1%

Sales volume  1,081 1,104 -2% 1,057 2% 4,357 4,262 2%

Domestic Market 959 991 -3% 961 0% 3,925 3,925 0%

 Exports 122 112 9% 96 27% 432 337 28%
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3%
10%

41%
46%

4% 0%

29%

68%

Central and

South America*

North America Others Argentina

3Q25 4Q25

Main export destinations (% - volume)

Comments on steel sales

* Excluding sales to Argentina

Domestic Market 

(% - volume)
4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆ 2025 2024 ∆

Automotive 27.1% 33.1% - 6.0 pp 32.0% - 4.9 pp 31% 30% + 0.4 pp

Distribution 

Network
34.7% 32.8% + 1.9 pp 33.5% + 1.2 pp 33% 37% - 3.1 p.p.

Industry 38.2% 34.1% + 4.2 pp 34.5% + 3.8 pp 36% 33% + 2.7 pp
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COGS per Ton - Annual Change Bridge R$/ton

2024 Volume Price/Mix/Efficiency Others 2025

5,261

(9)

(300)

(34) 4,985
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COGS per Ton - Quarterly Change Bridge R$/ton

4,982 10 

(216) (29)

4,747 

3Q25 Volume Price/Mix/Efficiency Others 4Q25
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







1,147 

(972)

25 

(93)

42 1,350 

2024

Price/Mix

Volume

COGS

Operating Income and 

expenses*

Others

2025

ANNUAL VARIATION IN EBITDA R$ million

1,200
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







308 

(300) (6)

253 

(29)

227 

3Q25

Price/Mix

Volume

COGS

Operating Income and 

expenses*

4Q25

QUARTERLY VARIATION IN EBITDA R$ million
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ESG Agenda 
Sustainability Themes
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Attachments
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BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS | IFRS R$ thousand 31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24

CURRENT 16,801,273 16,354,384 17,430,918

Cash and Equivalents 6,943,595 6,035,997 5,953,981

Accounts receivable 3,002,668 3,307,415 3,157,262

Taxes recoverable  761,954 748,682 700,118

Inventories 5,928,828 6,089,520 7,451,981

Advances to suppliers 3,405 3,103 1,649

Other Receivables and Accounts Receivable 160,823 169,667 165,927

NON CURRENT 18,883,493 18,955,491 22,440,872

Long-term assets 4,726,854 4,786,967 6,107,359

 Deferred Taxes 1,973,727 1,941,462 3,258,060

 Deposits at Law 602,020 587,842 554,444

Taxes recoverable  1,243,536 1,409,273 1,605,468

 Accounts receivable from insurance company –

Gasometer 0 0 12,758

Other 907,571 848,390 676,629

Corporate Holdings 1,559,254 1,626,679 1,442,285

Investment Property 159,292 147,559 151,581

Fixed Assets 10,424,479 10,387,747 12,766,827

Intangible 2,013,614 2,006,539 1,972,820

TOTAL ASSETS 35,684,766 35,309,875 39,871,790

BALANCE SHEET – LIABILITIES | IFRS R$ thousand 31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24

CURRENT 4,078,513 3,885,371 4,783,005

Loans and Financing and Installment Taxes 215,364 162,926 177,932

Suppliers, contractors and freight 2,543,572 2,246,795 2,971,061

Salaries and Social Security Contributions 385,807 391,790 370,224

Taxes and Duties Collectible 137,775 159,634 129,663

Notes payable - Forfaiting 570,111 674,565 864,103

Salaries payable 47,742 20,086 13,548

Advances to customers 64,897 69,083 55,777

Other 113,245 160,492 200,697

NON CURRENT 7,904,872 7,787,177 8,405,097

Loans and Financing and Installment Taxes 6,283,891 6,200,078 6,713,463

Actuarial Liabilities Paid 552,297 554,397 581,982

Provision for legal expenses 551,196 549,286 606,059

Provision for Environmental Recovery 250,452 243,971 248,790

Other 267,036 239,445 254,803

NET WORTH 23,701,381 23,637,327 26,683,688

Share Capital 13,200,295 13,200,295 13,200,295

Reserves and Accumulated Profits 7,613,584 7,551,032 10,681,492

Participation of Non-Controlling Shareholders 2,887,502 2,886,000 2,801,901

TOTAL LIABILITIES 35,684,766 35,309,875 39,871,790
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CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT |
4Q25 3Q25 ∆ 4Q24 ∆

IFRS R$ thousand

Net Sales Revenue 6,175,087 6,604,238 -6% 6,480,247 -5%

➥ Domestic Market 4,816,253 5,253,490 -8% 5,340,905 -10%

➥ Export Market 1,358,834 1,350,748 1% 1,139,342 19%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,703,648) (6,157,734) -7% (5,961,189) -4%

Gross profit 471,439 446,504 6% 519,058 -9%

GROSS MARGIN 8% 7% 87% 8% -38%

Operating Income (Expense) (337,493) (2,516,357) -87% (274,124) 23%

➥ Sales
(137,680)

(131,034) 5% (79,749) 73%

➥ Gerais General and Administrative Expense
(183,197)

(184,955) -1% (168,574) 9%

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, jointly controlled companies and associates 70,268 91,216 -23% 77,397 -9%

➥ Other Income and Expenses (86,884) (2,291,584) -96%
(103,198)

-16%

Contingencies and Legal Agreements (16,277) (15,205) 7% (47,835) -66%

Expenses with idle equipment (Includes depreciation) (31,202) (30,708) 2% (32,691) -5%

Impairment of Investments/Assets 11,922 (2,226,332) - 3,620 229%

Taxes (24,234) (19,333) 25% (24,738) -2%

Retirement plan and health benefits (16,791) (16,790) 0% (17,647) -5%

Results from the sale/retirement of real estate, investments, and intangible assets. (3,924) 17,231 - 109 -

Other Income and Expenses (6,378) (447) 1327% 15,984 -

Operating profit (loss) 133,946 (2,069,853) - 244,934 -45%

OPERATING MARGIN 2% -31% + 34 p.p. 4% - 2 p.p.

Financial Income and Expenses (8,825) (72,297) -88% (298,672) -97%

➥ Financial Income 265,541 200,346 33% 182,689 45%

Income on financial investments 170,869 149,560 14% 135,955 26%

Customer interest 15,602 10,028 56% 8,900 75%

Reversal of provision / deposits and legal claims adjustments 2,506 6,798 -63% 7,928 -68%

Other Financial Income 76,564 33,960 125% 29,906 156%

➥ Financial Expenses (268,805) (277,906) -3% (248,156) 8%

Interest and Monetary Effects on Loans, Financing and Other Obligations (207,085) (208,958) -1%
(170,811)

21%

Interest, commissions and late payment expenses (6,604) (8,245) -20% (6,682) -1%

Commissions and other costs on financing (3,425) (4,308) -20% (5,784) -41%

Interest on contingent liabilities (14,037) (13,969) 0% (25,695) -45%

Other Financial Expenses (37,654) (42,426) -11% (39,184) -4%

➥ Exchange gains and losses, net (5,561) 5,263 - (233,205) -98%

Profit (loss) before income tax and social contributions 125,121 (2,142,150) - (53,739) -

➥ Income tax and social contribution 3,561 (1,361,188) - (63,440) -

Net Income (loss) for the period 128,682 (3,503,338) -
(117,179)

-

NET MARGIN 2% -53% + 55 p.p. -2% + 4 p.p.

To the company's shareholders 65,754 (3,539,981) - (183,439) -

Non-controlling interest 62,928 36,643 72% 66,260 -5%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 458,833 (1,747,170) - 559,296 -18%

EBITDA MARGIN (CVM Instruction 156) 7% -26% + 34 p.p. 9% -120%

Adjusted EBITDA 417,385 434,123 -4% 518,280 -19%

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 7% 7% + 0 p.p. 8% -124%

Depreciation and amortization 324,887 322,683 1% 314,362 3%
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CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT |IFRS R$ thousand 2025 2024 ∆

Net Sales Revenue 26,263,450 25,869,799 2%

➥ Domestic Market 20,948,711 21,709,358 -4%

➥ Export Market 5,314,739 4,160,441 28%

Cost of Goods Sold (24,079,521)
(24,209,863)

-1%

Gross profit 2,183,929 1,659,936 32%

GROSS MARGIN 8% 6% + 2 p.p.

Operating Income (Expense) (3,547,815) (1,160,360) 206%

➥ Sales (524,545) (420,001) 25%

➥ Gerais General and Administrative Expense (742,065) (651,024) 14%

➥ Share in the results of subsidiaries, jointly controlled companies and associates 301,045 295,855 2%

➥ Other Income and Expenses (2,582,250) (385,190) 570%

Contingencies and Legal Agreements (120,135) (86,577) 39%

Expenses with idle equipment (Includes depreciation) (130,019) (140,897) -8%

Impairment of Investments/Assets (2,214,410) 3,620 -

Taxes (97,350) (97,883) -1%

Retirement plan and health benefits (67,197) (70,602) -5%

Results from the sale/retirement of real estate, investments, and intangible assets. 49,435 1,265 3808%

Other Income and Expenses (2,574) 5,884 -

Operating profit (loss) (1,363,886) 499,576 -

OPERATING MARGIN -5% 2% - 7 p.p.

Financial Income and Expenses (116,869) (595,159) -80%

➥ Financial Income 866,963 870,569 0%

Income on financial investments 604,846 527,532 15%

Customer interest 41,259 23,565 75%

Reversal of provision / deposits and legal claims adjustments 38,321 173,618 -78%

Other Financial Income 182,537 145,854 25%

➥ Financial Expenses (1,121,941) (921,569) 22%

Interest and Monetary Effects on Loans, Financing and Other Obligations (832,025) (571,785) 46%

Interest, commissions and late payment expenses (31,105) (26,522) 17%

Commissions and other costs on financing (25,950) (38,585) -33%

Interest on contingent liabilities (71,160) (99,137) -28%

Other Financial Expenses (161,701) (185,540) -13%

➥ Exchange gains and losses, net 138,109 (544,159) -

Profit (loss) before income tax and social contributions (1,480,755) (95,584) 1449%

➥ Income tax and social contribution (1,429,279) 98,946 -

Net Income (loss) for the period (2,910,034) 3,362 -

NET MARGIN -11% 0% - 11 p.p.

To the company's shareholders (3,078,192) (145,946) 2009%

Non-controlling interest 168,158 149,308 13%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) (89,095) 1,725,643 -

EBITDA MARGIN (CVM Instruction 156) 0% 7% - 7 p.p.

Adjusted EBITDA 1,992,638 1,607,774 24%

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 8% 6% + 1 p.p.

Depreciation and amortization 1,274,791 1,226,067 4%
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QUARTERLY CASH FLOW 
4Q25 3Q25 4Q24CONSOLIDATED | IFRS R$ thousand

Operating Activities Cash Flow

Net Income (Loss) in the Period 128,682 (3,503,338) (117,179)

Financial Expenses and Monetary Var. / Net Exchange Var. 17,364 (37,619) 173,594 

Interest Expenses 204,208 213,995 173,093 

Depreciation and Amortization 324,887 322,683 314,362 

Losses/(gains) on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 3,924 (17,231) (109)

Equity in the Results of Subsidiaries/Associated Companies (70,268) (91,216) (77,397)

Impairment of Assets (11,922) 2,226,332 (3,620)

Income tax and social contribution in tax year 27,897 15,675 (10,078)

Difered Income Tax and Social Contribution (31,458) 1,345,513 73,518 

Constitution (reversal) of Provisions 20,019 23,184 32,513 

Actuarial Gains and losses 16,791 16,790 17,649 

Derivative financial instruments -   -   10,995 

Total 630,124 514,768 587,341 

(Increase)/Decrease of Assets

Accounts Receivables Customer 287,101 (30,139) (132,432)

Inventories 179,165 1,092,368 (174,504)

Recovery of Taxes 149,976 73,379 (54,683)

Judicial Deposits (3,331) (2,906) (10,972)

Advances to suppliers (302) (1,474) 483 

Others (26,189) (3,669) 7,742 

Total 586,420 1,127,559 (364,366)

Increase /(Decrease) of Liabilities

Suppliers, Contractors and Freights 278,747 (493,656) 411,229 

Amounts Owed to Affiliated Companies -   -   905 

Customers Advances (4,186) 5,739 (47,948)

Tax Payable (3,671) 24,434 (40,234)

Securities Payable Forfaiting (104,454) (8,492) (94,736)

Actuarial Liability Payments (24,611) (23,304) (20,185)

Others (47,949) 58,921 (166,204)

Total 93,876 (436,358) 42,827 

Cash Generated from Operating Activities 1,310,420 1,205,969 265,802 

Interest Paid (151,034) (281,925) (135,602)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (13,776) (32,114) (2,465)

Settlement of Derivative Financial Instrument Transactions (28,911) (13,813) (6,262)

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities 1,116,699 878,117 121,473 

Investments activities cash flow

Marketable Securities (847,813) (163,167) (14,831)

Capital increase in investee companies 1 (45) (104)

Fixed Asset Acquisition (320,965) (246,396) (266,410)

Fixed Asset Sale Receipt 4,093 16,506 12,040 

Dividends Received 153,480 9,100 112,210 

Purchase of Software (31,803) (19,216) (27,834)

Net Cash Employed on Investments Activities (1,043,007) (403,218) (187,929)

Financial Activities Cash Flow - - -    

Inflow of Loans, Financing and Debentures -   -   -   

Payment of Loans, Financ. & Debent. -   (1,307,993) (339)

Payment of Taxes in Installments (6,346) (6,345) (6,346)

Lease Liabilities (8,567) (8,509) (10,662)

Dividends and Interest on Capital (31,672) (1) (36,706)

Net Cash from Financing Activities (46,585) (1,322,848) (54,053)

Exchange Variation on Cash and Cash Equivalents 32,678 (23,182) 158,126 

Net Increase (Decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalents 59,785 (871,131) 40,617 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 5,081,832 5,952,963 5,159,725 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of The Period 5,141,617 5,081,832 5,200,342 

RECONCILIATION WITH BALANCE SHEET

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 5,081,832 5,952,963 5,159,725 

Marketable Securities at the Beginning of the Period 954,165 790,998 738,808 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 6,035,997 6,743,961 5,898,533 

Net Increase (Decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalentes 59,785 (871,131) 40,617 

Net Increase (Decrease) of Marketable Securities 847,813 163,167 14,831 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 5,141,617 5,081,832 5,200,342 

Marketable Securities at the End of the Period 1,801,978 954,165 753,639 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 6,943,595 6,035,997 5,953,981 
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ANNUAL CASH FLOW 
2025 2024CONSOLIDATED | IFRS R$ thousand

Operating Activities Cash Flow

Net Income (Loss) in the Period (2,910,034) 3,362 

Financial Expenses and Monetary Var. / Net Exchange Var. (296,570) 416,391 

Interest Expenses 836,513 595,827 

Depreciation and Amortization 1,274,791 1,226,067 

Losses/(gains) on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (49,435) (1,265)

Equity in the Results of Subsidiaries/Associated Companies (301,045) (295,855)

Impairment of Assets 2,214,410 (3,620)

Income tax and social contribution in tax year 145,005 68,575 

Difered Income Tax and Social Contribution 1,284,274 (167,521)

Constitution (reversal) of Provisions 215,538 127,732 

Actuarial Gains and losses 67,197 70,602 

Derivative financial instruments -   -   

Total 2,480,644 2,040,295 

(Increase)/Decrease of Assets

Accounts Receivables Customer 178,938 369,566 

Inventories 1,507,106 201,717 

Recovery of Taxes 130,591 (5,002)

Judicial Deposits (21,712) (19,996)

Advances to suppliers (1,756) 3,964 

Others (181,153) (221,977)

Total 1,612,014 328,272 

Increase /(Decrease) of Liabilities

Suppliers, Contractors and Freights (508,014) 242,200 

Amounts Owed to Affiliated Companies (27,612) (24,168)

Customers Advances 9,120 (25,585)

Tax Payable 195,721 155,638 

Securities Payable Forfaiting (293,992) (713,106)

Actuarial Liability Payments (91,603) (79,522)

Others (189,508) (317,773)

Total (905,888) (762,316)

Cash Generated from Operating Activities 3,186,770 1,606,251 

Interest Paid (839,799) (547,721)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (124,097) (73,946)

Settlement of Derivative Financial Instrument Transactions (43,430) 4,581 

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities 2,179,444 989,165 

Investments activities cash flow

Marketable Securities (1,048,339) (67,657)

Capital increase in investee companies (44) (104)

Fixed Asset Acquisition (1,050,321) (923,878)

Fixed Asset Sales Receipt 58,504 14,848 

Dividends Received 173,664 147,144 

Purchase of Software (120,540) (71,282)

Net Cash Employed on Investments Activities (1,987,076) (900,929)

Financial Activities Cash Flow

Inflow of Loans, Financing and Debentures 2,946,250 1,779,618 

Payment of Loans, Financ. & Debent. (2,936,089) (1,752,218)

Payment of Taxes in Installments (25,383) (21,376)

Lease Liabilities (33,943) (45,591)

Dividends and Interest on Capital (42,743) (383,804)

Net Cash from Financing Activities (91,908) (423,371)

Exchange Variation on Cash and Cash Equivalents (159,185) 211,626 

Net Increase (Decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalents (58,725) (123,509)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 5,200,342 5,323,851 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of The Period 5,141,617 5,200,342 

RECONCILIATION WITH BALANCE SHEET

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 5,200,342 5,323,851 

Marketable Securities at the Beginning of the Period 753,639 685,982 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period 5,953,981 6,009,833 

Net Increase (Decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalentes (58,725) (123,509)

Net Increase (Decrease) of Marketable Securities 1,048,339 67,657 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 5,141,617 5,200,342 

Marketable Securities at the End of the Period 1,801,978 753,639 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 6,943,595 5,953,981 
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